

April 1, 2024

U.S. Department of Energy (FE-34) Office of Regulation, Analysis, and Engagement Office of Resource Sustainability P.O. Box 44375 Washington, D.C. 20026-4375

Re: Driftwood LNG LLC FE Docket No. 16-144-LNG DOE/FE Order Nos. 3968, 3968-A, 4373, and 4373-A Semi-Annual Report (October 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024)

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to Condition J of DOE/FE Order No. 3968 (as amended by DOE/FE Order No. 3968-A), and Condition M of DOE/FE Order No. 4373 (as amended by DOE/FE Order No. 4373-A), Driftwood LNG LLC ("DWLNG") is providing herein the semi-annual status report for the Driftwood LNG Facility (the "Project") for the period October 1, 2023 through March 31, 2024.

DWLNG has obtained all applicable federal and state permits required for the Project at this time.

During this reporting period, construction continued for the Project. Construction activities included site preparation, clearing and grubbing, stripping, excavation and backfill, material and equipment deliveries, pile driving, and concrete foundations. Non-jurisdictional construction activities, including the construction of water wells, also continued during the reporting period.

For detailed construction status reports for the Project, please visit the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's ("FERC") eLibrary website. The applicable FERC accession numbers for the reports are as follows: 20231120-5109, 20231220-5127, 20240122-5218, 20240221-5081, and 20240320-5079.

DWLNG is continuing to develop and negotiate terms for long-term LNG export contracts and long-term supply contracts for the Project. In accordance with



Conditions D(1) and D(2) of DOE/FE Order No. 3968, and Conditions I(i) and I(ii) of DOE/FE Order No. 4373, DWLNG will file copies of long-term contracts following execution.

For any further inquiries, please feel free to contact me at (832) 962-4000.

Very truly yours,

atherine Rousle

Catherine Rourke SVP, HSSE and Regulatory Affairs Driftwood LNG LLC